REGULAR SESSION
May 24, 2021

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday May 24, 2021. The
meeting was called to order at 9:00AM with the following members present: Ron Riley, Dennis
Brown and Rick Friday.

AGENDA: Motion by Friday and seconded by Riley to approve the agenda. All voting aye, motion
carried.

Brown arrived at 9:10AM

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve the minutes from May 17, 2021.
All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke at open forum.

PROPERTY PURCHASE DISCUSSION: Ryan Bryson discussed a parcel owned by Union County
located across the road from his home on 12 Mile Lake Road that he would like to purchase.
Bryson has contacted both of the adjoining landowners; they have no interest in acquiring the
tract. The Board noted that there were similar county owned properties located throughout Union
County that potential buyers have shown interest in purchasing. Advice will be sought from the
Union County Attorney on the best way to proceed. No motion was made at the time.

AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to approve the chair to
sign the American Rescue Plan Act for the county to receive $2,374,067. County will put a
committee together on where the money can and will be spent. All voting aye, motion carried.

PUBLIC HEARING: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to open the public hearing at
10:00AM for Union County Budget Amendment. Roll call vote: Brown aye, Friday aye, Riley aye,
motion carried. Present for the Public Hearing were: Raquel Linch, KSIB and John Van Nostrand,
CNA.

There were no written or oral comments received from the public to the Board of Supervisors or
Auditor’s Office. Public Hearing closed at 10:04AM.

APPROVE BUDGET AMENDMENT: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve the
budget amendment. All voting aye, motion carried.

RESOLUTION #29 FYR 20/21-APPROPRIATIONS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to
approve the Resolution #29 FYR 20/21 — Appropriations as follows: NOW on this 24th day of May
2021, the matter of amending the fiscal year 2020-2021 appropriations, comes before the Union
County Board of Supervisors. WHEREAS it is now necessary to amend the fiscal year 2020-2021
appropriations for these changes, in accordance with section 331.434(6) of the Code of lowa. BE
AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the appropriations amendments for the following departments
are as follows:

PRIOR INCREASE AMENDED
DEPARTMENT APPROPRIATION DECREASE APPROPRIATION
Sanitarian 145,259 150,000 295,259
Human Services 152,051 60,000 212,051
District Court 152,500 19,700 172,200
Landfill 37,210 2,500 39,710
General Services 2,258,394 14,600 2,272,994

These changes are approved and signed on the 24th day of May 2021.
Roll call vote: Brown aye, Friday aye, Riley aye, motion carried.

SECONDARY ROADS: Union County Roads Superintendent, Al Hysell, presented and discussed the
weekly maintenance activity report.

ENGINEER HIRE: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to approve the hiring of Keith Wieland
as Assistant County Engineer until such time when Wieland obtains a professional license (becomes
registered) thus having the ability to serve in the capacity of County Engineer, in accordance with
the Code of lowa. Starting date will be June 1%, 2021 with a starting wage of $95,000 and $105,000
upon successful licensure. Roll call vote: Brown aye, Friday aye, Riley aye, motion carried.



CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve Claim #143970 - Claim #144083 for

a grand total of $299,043.12 as follows:

ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES INC
ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES INC
ADAMS COUNTY SHERIFFS’ OFFICE
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE
AGRIVISION GROUP LLC

AKIN BUILDING CENTER

ALLIANT ENERGY

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC
BEAM, KATHY

BINNS, BRIAN

BOB BARKER COMPANY INC
BOMGAARS

BUSCH, KELLY

CENTRAL IOWA READY MIX
CHILDRENS SQUARE USA

CHOICE INC

CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY

CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY

CITY OF CRESTON

CITY OF LORIMOR

CLAUSEN, DEBRA

CLEMENTS, DEB

COMMUNITY HLTH CNTRS OF SO IA
COTT SYSTEMS INC

CRESTON ARTS

CRESTON PUBLISHING COMPANY
DENCO HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION
DUCKWORTH, JO ANNE

ECHO GROUP INC

EXCEL MECHANICAL CO INC
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP
FITZGERALD, TAMARA
FRY-SCHNORMEIER, BAILEY
GAISER, SHELLY

GLENWOOD RESOURCE CENTER
GOOBS REPAIR INC
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SERV
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CNTR
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL
HANSEN, BRUCE

HOUSBY MACK INC

HUFFCUTT CONCRETE INC
HUSBAND, AMANDA

HUSKER STEEL INC

HYSELL, SANDY

IMAGINE THE POSSIBILITIES INC
INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH PARTNER
IA ASSOC CO CONSERVATION BRDS
IA DEPART OF PUBLIC SAFETY
IOWA SECRETARY OF STATE

JIMS SANITATION & TRUCK REPAIR
GRX HOLDINGS LLC

All voting aye, motion carried.

94.03
10,210.22
30.00
130.00
629.93
85.21
1,593.00
60.74
187.20
3,338.50
16.64
708.72
178.20
586.00
1,082.40
1,812.32
30.12
166.72
481.45
28.00
375.00
500.00
958.00
5,160.69
1,500.23
244.54
3,313.70
57.71
246.40
1,184.79
1,421.37
19.97
1,862.77
33.75
507.24
2,705.46
81.29
12,024.93
51.80
100.00
1,388.82
652.00
276.64
31,032.30
102.78
255.24
7,953.16
700.00
120.00
85.60
507.00
813.64

JKL ENTERPRISES INC

KELLEY, GARY D

KEUL, JOSHUA

LYNAM, CAREY

M & M PONTIAC BUICK GMC INC
MASTERCARD/ISSB

MCVAY, KEVIN

MEBULBS INC

MEDIACOM

MEYER LABORATORY INC
MILLER, LONNY DEAN

MMIT BUSINESS SOLUTIONS GROUP
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC
NORTH AMERICAN SAFETY
NORTH RISK PARTNERS

OFFICE DEPOT

OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC
OKEEFE ELEVATOR

PEARSON FAMILY FUNERAL SERVICE
POTT CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE
PRAIRIE SOLID WASTE AGENCY
QUADIENT INC

RANDAL SIMMONS/RD INVESTMENTS

RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES

RONS PEST SOLUTIONS LLC
SCHAEFER, MINDY

SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC
SECRETARY OF STATE OF IA-NOTARY
SERVICE TECHS INC

SKOGERSON MCGINN LLC

SMITH, DENNIS

SE DISTRICT OF ASSESSING OFFICERS
SIRWA

SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY
SOUTHWEST IOWA RURAL ELECTRIC
STATE HYGIENIC LABORATORY-A/R
STEWART, DICK

SUPREME CLEANERS

THATCHER, CARLV

TREASURER STATE OF IOWA

TWO RIVERS INSURANCE CO INC
UNION COUNTY AUDITOR

UNION CO EMA

UNION COUNTY ENGINEER

UNITED FARMERS COOPERATIVE CO
US CELLULAR

VERIZON WIRELESS

VISA CARD SERVICE

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF CRESTON
WELCHANS, JACQUE

WILSON, RICHARD L PC
WINDSTREAM

ZIEGLER INC

46.06
210.00
1,560.76
2,230.00
38.50
867.76
100.00
98.15
418.08
179.40
153.60
305.35
12,189.45
663.80
202.93
54.21
1,809.92
321.75
1,000.00
40.00
16.25
91.08
200.00
20.40
225.00
211.30
59,453.51
30.00
4.57
245.70
1,000.00
175.00
378.30
566.04
183.00
75.00
150.00
153.00
100.00
11,202.00
82,736.31
74.00
450.00
193.60
12,784.64
77.40
480.68
4,649.92
1,143.00
324.34
115.41
197.43
1,160.30

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 12:27PM.

BY:

RON RILEY, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR



