The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday May 24, 2021. The meeting was called to order at 9:00AM with the following members present: Ron Riley, Dennis Brown and Rick Friday.

**AGENDA:** Motion by Friday and seconded by Riley to approve the agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

Brown arrived at 9:10AM

**MINUTES:** Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve the minutes from May 17, 2021. All voting aye, motion carried.

**OPEN FORUM:** No one spoke at open forum.

**PROPERTY PURCHASE DISCUSSION:** Ryan Bryson discussed a parcel owned by Union County located across the road from his home on 12 Mile Lake Road that he would like to purchase. Bryson has contacted both of the adjoining landowners; they have no interest in acquiring the tract. The Board noted that there were similar county owned properties located throughout Union County that potential buyers have shown interest in purchasing. Advice will be sought from the Union County Attorney on the best way to proceed. No motion was made at the time.

**AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT:** Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to approve the chair to sign the American Rescue Plan Act for the county to receive \$2,374,067. County will put a committee together on where the money can and will be spent. All voting aye, motion carried.

**PUBLIC HEARING:** Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to open the public hearing at 10:00AM for Union County Budget Amendment. Roll call vote: Brown aye, Friday aye, Riley aye, motion carried. Present for the Public Hearing were: Raquel Linch, KSIB and John Van Nostrand, CNA.

There were no written or oral comments received from the public to the Board of Supervisors or Auditor's Office. Public Hearing closed at 10:04AM.

**APPROVE BUDGET AMENDMENT:** Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve the budget amendment. All voting aye, motion carried.

**RESOLUTION #29 FYR 20/21-APPROPRIATIONS:** Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve the Resolution #29 FYR 20/21 – Appropriations as follows: NOW on this 24th day of May 2021, the matter of amending the fiscal year 2020-2021 appropriations, comes before the Union County Board of Supervisors. WHEREAS it is now necessary to amend the fiscal year 2020-2021 appropriations for these changes, in accordance with section 331.434(6) of the Code of Iowa. BE AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the appropriations amendments for the following departments are as follows:

a. c as . c c			
	PRIOR	INCREASE	AMENDED
<b>DEPARTMENT</b>	<u>APPROPRIATION</u>	<u>DECREASE</u>	<b>APPROPRIATION</b>
Sanitarian	145,259	150,000	295,259
<b>Human Services</b>	152,051	60,000	212,051
District Court	152,500	19,700	172,200
Landfill	37,210	2,500	39,710
General Services	2,258,394	14,600	2,272,994

These changes are approved and signed on the 24th day of May 2021.

Roll call vote: Brown aye, Friday aye, Riley aye, motion carried.

**SECONDARY ROADS:** Union County Roads Superintendent, Al Hysell, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report.

**ENGINEER HIRE:** Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to approve the hiring of Keith Wieland as Assistant County Engineer until such time when Wieland obtains a professional license (becomes registered) thus having the ability to serve in the capacity of County Engineer, in accordance with the Code of Iowa. Starting date will be June 1<sup>st</sup>, 2021 with a starting wage of \$95,000 and \$105,000 upon successful licensure. Roll call vote: Brown aye, Friday aye, Riley aye, motion carried.

**CLAIMS:** Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve Claim #143970 - Claim #144083 for a grand total of \$299,043.12 as follows:

ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES INC	94.03	JKL ENTERPRISES INC	46.06
ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES INC	10,210.22	KELLEY, GARY D	210.00
ADAMS COUNTY SHERIFFS' OFFICE	30.00	KEUL, JOSHUA	1,560.76
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE	130.00	LYNAM, CAREY	2,230.00
AGRIVISION GROUP LLC	629.93	M & M PONTIAC BUICK GMC INC	38.50
AKIN BUILDING CENTER	85.21	MASTERCARD/ISSB	867.76
ALLIANT ENERGY	1,593.00	MCVAY, KEVIN	100.00
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC	60.74	MEBULBS INC	98.15
BEAM, KATHY	187.20	MEDIACOM	418.08
BINNS, BRIAN	3,338.50	MEYER LABORATORY INC	179.40
BOB BARKER COMPANY INC	16.64	MILLER, LONNY DEAN	153.60
BOMGAARS	708.72	MMIT BUSINESS SOLUTIONS GROUP	305.35
BUSCH, KELLY	178.20	MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC	12,189.45
CENTRAL IOWA READY MIX	586.00	NORTH AMERICAN SAFETY	663.80
		NORTH AIVIERICAN SAFETT	202.93
CHILDRENS SQUARE USA CHOICE INC	1,082.40	OFFICE DEPOT	54.21
CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY	1,812.32 30.12	OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC	1,809.92
CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY	166.72	OKEEFE ELEVATOR	•
			321.75
CITY OF CRESTON	481.45	PEARSON FAMILY FUNERAL SERVICE	1,000.00
CITY OF LORIMOR	28.00	POTT CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE	40.00
CLAUSEN, DEBRA	375.00	PRAIRIE SOLID WASTE AGENCY	16.25
CLEMENTS, DEB	500.00	QUADIENT INC	91.08
COMMUNITY HLTH CNTRS OF SO IA	958.00	RANDAL SIMMONS/RD INVESTMENTS	200.00
COTT SYSTEMS INC	5,160.69	RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES	20.40
CRESTON ARTS	1,500.23	RONS PEST SOLUTIONS LLC	225.00
CRESTON PUBLISHING COMPANY	244.54	SCHAEFER, MINDY	211.30
DENCO HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION	3,313.70	SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC	59,453.51
DUCKWORTH, JO ANNE	57.71	SECRETARY OF STATE OF IA-NOTARY	30.00
ECHO GROUP INC	246.40	SERVICE TECHS INC	4.57
EXCEL MECHANICAL CO INC	1,184.79	SKOGERSON MCGINN LLC	245.70
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP	1,421.37	SMITH, DENNIS	1,000.00
FITZGERALD, TAMARA	19.97	SE DISTRICT OF ASSESSING OFFICERS	175.00
FRY-SCHNORMEIER, BAILEY	1,862.77	SIRWA	378.30
GAISER, SHELLY	33.75	SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY	566.04
GLENWOOD RESOURCE CENTER	507.24	SOUTHWEST IOWA RURAL ELECTRIC	183.00
GOOBS REPAIR INC	2,705.46	STATE HYGIENIC LABORATORY-A/R	75.00
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SERV	81.29	STEWART, DICK	150.00
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CNTR	12,024.93	SUPREME CLEANERS	153.00
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL	51.80	THATCHER, CARL V	100.00
HANSEN, BRUCE	100.00	TREASURER STATE OF IOWA	11,202.00
HOUSBY MACK INC	1,388.82	TWO RIVERS INSURANCE CO INC	82,736.31
HUFFCUTT CONCRETE INC	652.00	UNION COUNTY AUDITOR	74.00
HUSBAND, AMANDA	276.64	UNION CO EMA	450.00
HUSKER STEEL INC	31,032.30	UNION COUNTY ENGINEER	193.60
HYSELL, SANDY	102.78	UNITED FARMERS COOPERATIVE CO	12,784.64
IMAGINE THE POSSIBILITIES INC	255.24	US CELLULAR	77.40
INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH PARTNER	7,953.16	VERIZON WIRELESS	480.68
IA ASSOC CO CONSERVATION BRDS	700.00	VISA CARD SERVICE	4,649.92
IA DEPART OF PUBLIC SAFETY	120.00	WASTE MANAGEMENT OF CRESTON	1,143.00
IOWA SECRETARY OF STATE	85.60	WELCHANS, JACQUE	324.34
JIMS SANITATION & TRUCK REPAIR	507.00	WILSON, RICHARD L PC	115.41
GRX HOLDINGS LLC	813.64	WINDSTREAM	197.43
		ZIEGLER INC	1,160.30

All voting aye, motion carried.

**ADJOURNMENT:** There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 12:27PM.

BY:		ATTEST:	
	RON RILEY. CHAIRMAN		SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR